865, Bra Flack, Pulnolog, Black Maulana Azad Medicai College, Banadur Snah Zafar Marg, ——— New Delhir 110002

DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.377/2/200735571

20 September, 2007

## ORDER

WHEREAS upon a complaint of Shri P.N. Mishra, B-Block, Sant Nagar, Delhi-110084, forwarded by Medical Council of India, alleging indulgence in the practice of quackery by Shri R.K.Pathak, Pathak Medical Care, Gali No. 14, Sant Nagar (25th Ft. Burari Jharonda Road), Sant Nagar, Delhi-110084. A notice to show cause No. DMC/13-A/AQ/F.2/2/2007/32778 dated 6th August, 2007 was issued to Shri R.K. Pathak who practices allopathy at Pathak Medical Care, Gali No. 14, Sant Nagar (25th Ft. Burari Jharonda Road), Sant Nagar, Delhi – 110084, directing Shri R.K. Pathak to stop practicing allopathy and to appear before the Delhi Medical Council on 16th August, 2007 to show cause against the Order.

WHEREAS Shri R.K. Pathak on presenting before Delhi Medical Council could neither produce any recognized qualification or valid registration entitling him to practice allopathy nor could offer any satisfactory explanation to the aforesaid notice and was also found to be not registered with the Delhi Medical Council, in violation of section 15(6) of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997; thus, the Delhi Medical Council, hereby, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 10(h) of the Delhi Medical Council Act through this Order directs Shri R.K. Pathak to stop practicing allopathy, forthwith, and to close down his Pathak Medical Care, Gali No, 14, Sant Nagar (25th Ft. Burari Jharonda Road). Sant Nagar, Delhi – 110084.

By the order of and in the name of Delhi Medical Council

(Dr. K.K. Kohli)

Chole

Chairman, Anti Quackery Committee

Shri R.K. Pathak Gali No. 14, Sant Nagar (25<sup>th</sup> Ft. Burari Jharonda Road). Sant Nagar, Defhi – 110084

Contd/-

Copy to the following with a request to ensure the compliance of this Order by Shri R.K. Pathale-

- Director Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delh. Swasthya Sewa Nideshalay Bhawan, F-173551 Karkardooma, Delhi - 110 032
- Chici District Medical Officer (North Dista), Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT 3555 of Delhi, Delhi Administration Hats, Galabi Bagh, Delhi – 110007 - with the request to intimate compliance.
- 3) Stio, Police Station Timarpur, Delhi With the request to get this Order implemented. 35515
- 4) Deputy Commissioner of Police (North Dista), Office of the DCP, Civil Lines, Delhi -2551 110054.
- 5) Deptt, of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 9th Level, A-Wing, Players 3551 Building, Delhi Secretariat, EP, Estate, New Delhi 110 002.
- 6) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka Phase-I, New Delhi -35518 110075 for information

7) Shri P.N. Mishia, B-Biock, Sant Nagar, Delhi - 110084 - for information

35519

(Dr. Girish Tyagi) Secretary